

## UOI Vs. RAJ KUMAR SHARMA AND ORS.

01.08.2024

Present: Sh. Pawan Kumar, Id. Counsel for UOI.  
Sh. Sohan Lal, Id. Counsel for the I P No. 1 and proxy  
counsel for IP No. 3 alongwith LR of IP no. 1 Sh. Sumit  
Sharma in person.  
Sh. Harry Chhibber and Parth Bathla, Id. Counsel for IP  
No. 2.  
Sh. Neeraj Kumar, official for LAC, West  
Sh. Vinay Modi, Id. Proxy counsel for IP No. 4.

On the last date of hearing, an application u/o 22 rule 4 CPC for impleading the L.Rs of IP No. 1 was moved. Id. Counsel for the IP No. 1 is directed to supply the copy of the above application to the other IPs.

Report has been filed on behalf of Naib Tehsildar, West District. It is submitted in the report that a letter was forwarded to SDM, Greater Noida for filing the L.Rs report of IP No. 1. But the said letter was received back with the report 'refused to accept' and no communication has been received from the office of SDM, Greater Noida.

In view of the above said facts SDM, Greater Noida is directed to file the verification report in respect of the L.Rs of IP No. 1, failing to file report, he is directed to appear in person in court, on the next date of hearing.

Copy of order with application for impelading the L.Rs of IP No. 1 be sent to SDM, Greater Noida, through Jail Dak.

Put up for consideration on the above said application on 29.10.2024.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
District Judge-02, Court no.127,  
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts  
Delhi: 01.08.2024