

08.04.2025

Present: Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld counsel for UOI through VC.
Sh. D.S. Lakra, Ld counsel for the IP no. 1 through VC.
IP no. 1 in person.
Sh. Akash Parashar, Ld counsel for IP no. 3 through VC.
Sh. Anjali, Ld proxy counsel for Gram Sabha.
None for IP no. 2.

Verification report regarding the legal heirs of deceased IP no. 1 has been filed on behalf of ADM, West.

As per this report, the legal heirs mentioned in the application filed under order XXII rule 4 CPC are the only legal heirs of deceased IP no. .1/Sh. Raj Kumar Sharma.

IP no. 1 has died on 03.04.2024 and the present application has been filed on 04.06.2024, which is within limitation. The right to sue survives in favour of legal heirs of deceased IP no.1. Therefore, the application filed under order XXII rule 4 CPC stands **allowed**.

Amended memo of parties be filed on the NDOH.

Ld counsel for the parties request the court to frame issues.

ISSUES

From the pleadings of the parties the following issues have been framed:

1. Which of the party is entitled to receive share in the compensation amount of acquired land ie. Khasra no. 65//22 min ad measuring

0.0236 hectare and to what extent, the parties are entitled to obtain share in the compensation amount? Onus on the parties.

2. Relief.

No other issue arise or pressed for.

Put up for evidence on behalf of IP no. 1 & 2 on **22.07.2025**.

Parties are directed to file list of witnesses within 15 days from today. Ld counsels for the IP no. 1 & 2 are directed to supply advance copy of affidavit of witnesses to be examined on the NDOH, to Ld counsel for other IPs, at least 10 days prior to the next date of hearing.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
08.04.2025