

UOI Vs. RAJ KUMAR SHARMA AND ORS.

22.01.2026

Present: Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld counsel for UOI through VC.
Sh. D.S. Lakra, Ld counsel for IP no. 1.
Sh. Sanchit Gupta and Sh. Rajat Kashyap Ld counsel
for IP no. 2.
Sh. Deepak Gupta, Ld counsel for IP no. 4.
None for DDA.
None for IP no. 3.

Notices of application under order 1 rule 10 CPC issued to Chairman of DDA and Secretary, Central Government have been returned by process server/Sh. Rajesh Sharma with the report that due to short time, he could not get the notices served.

The Ahlmad of this court has issued the notices on 21.01.2026 whereas the order for issuance of court notice was passed on 30.10.2025. There is clear lapse on the part of Ahlmad of this court for issuing court notices just one day before today's date.

Let show cause notice be issued to the Ahlmad of this court for filing explanation as to why action be not recommended against him for failing to perform his duty.

Let court notice of the application filed under 1 rule 10 CPC be again issued to Chairman of DDA and Secretary, Central Government for the NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **13.03.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
22.01.2026

contd.....

At this stage, Sh S.G. Asthana, Ld counsel for DDA has appeared before the court and he is apprised about the date & Proceedings of the present case.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
22.01.2026